

DATE PRINTED

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for MEGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14360

FREIGHTTERMS

addressiconsesrondencemiotabiennichkob CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE WENDING, INC. 1712 Pennsylvania Aue Charleston, WV 25302

TERMS OF SALE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

06/12/2008 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME **BID OPENING DATE:** 08/20/2008 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE JB 968-96 0001 1 CONSTRUCTION OF WATERLINE STORAGE TANK THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF .36-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE RAGLAND WAITER STORAGE TANK PROJECT LOCATED IN RAGLAND, MINGO COUNTY, WV. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 07/17/08 @ 1:00 PM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER RECEIVED DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. n8 AUG 27 AM 9:50 DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: THE STUDY AREA'S WESTERNMOST BOUNDARY IS LOCATED PURCHASING DIVISION APPROXIMATELY 4.8 MILES SOUTHEAST OF DELBARTON. IT STATE OF W EXTENDS EASTWARD FROM THE END OF AN EXISTING 8-INCH WATERLINE AND ENCOMPASSES COUNTY ROUTE 65/5 A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 3.1 MILES. PORTIONS OF DELTA ROAD 65/20 AND APPROXIMATELY 1.4 MILES OF AN UNNAMED ROAD ALONG THE UPPER SECTION OF ROCKHOUSE BRANCH ARE ALSO WITHIN THE STUDY AREA. THE TOTAL AREA CONTAINED WITHIN THE STUDY AREA'S BOUNDARY IS APPROXIMATELY 2.6 THE STUDY AREA WAS EXTENDED UP ROCKHOUSE FORK TO INCLUDE TWO ADDITIONAL RESIDENCES AT THE END OF THE ROAD THAT WERE NOT ORIGINALLY CONCLUDED IN THE STUDY. SECREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 55-0335167

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

### Request for Guotation DEP14360

DEP14360

FAEIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO A STENTION OF STREET

FOB

CHUCK BOWMAN

,	<u>304-558-2157</u>
RFQ CDPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF
WELDING, IN	C. OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

06/12/	2008								······		
BID OPENING DATE:		08/20/			AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON	BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VIIIV	UOP (	CAT NO	ITEM	JUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	OFFICE PH. 30 FEE.	AML&R 4-926- Paymen	, 601 5 0485 UF	57TH PON F BE	ST., SE PAYMENT MADE BY	BE OBTAINE, CHARLE OF \$15.0 CHECK OR	STO O N	ION-RE	/ 25304 Fundab		
	EXHIBI	T 5									
	WITHIN	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALENDAF UNLES	R DAN	S AFTER	RACT IS T R THE NOT E SPECIFI BE CONSID	I CE	E TO I	ROCEED FULLY	)	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL THI E VENDO OF AN	IS CO DR IF INFE	ONTRACT THE MARKET OF THE MARK	F PURCHAS IMMEDIAT ATERIALS JALITY OF BID AND	TELY OR DO	V UPOI WORKI D NOT	N WRITT MANSHIF CONFOR	EN	
	THE HI	GHER D AS EST	F THE U	U.S. ED F	DEPART	SUBCONTR MENT OF L D COUNTY, ET,SEQ.	_ABC	OR MII	VIMUM P	VY PAGE	
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYMEI STATE I ERICAN	NTS I Law) Ins	DUE (EXI CONTAII TITUTE	MADE TO A CEPT FOR NED IN TH OF ARCHIT RE HEREBY	AN' IS IECT	Y INTI CONTI TS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	\$	
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM	l i	WOR	KERS' C	R IS REQU OMPENSATI	ION	IF S	PROVII UCCESSF	EUL EUL	
SIGNATURE				occ ney	ERSESIVE FC	TELEPHONE	anamer (	V 13		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP14360

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE (CATHENTION:CE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/2008	N.T. D.D.	CHILD TIME OF TODA
BID OPENING DATE: 08/20		ENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UCP CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
ALL OF THE	ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT
OF THIS CON		
(XX) INSURA	NCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL	FURNISH PROOF
OF COMMERCI	AL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANC	E PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF	CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE	SPECIFIED IN
THE BID DOC	UMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF	INSURANCE
COVERAGE RE	QUIRED IS \$250,000.	
, purine	RS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFU	II VENDOR SHALL
	OF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RIS	
AN AMOUNT F	QUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TO	TAL AMOUNT OF
THE BID PAY	ABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIR	
SUBMITTED W		THE SUCCESSFUL
BIDDER SHAL	L ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR/
MATERIAL BO	ND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF	THE CUNTRACT.
BONDS MAY B	E PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A C LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FU	DATCHED BY A
I RKE VUCABLE	ETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO	RICTHES IN THE
SULVENI SUR	ST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CRE	DIT SUBMITTED
TN I TELL OF	A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MAT	ERIAL BOND WILL
ONLY BE ALL	OWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,	000. PERSONAL
OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN	I LIEU OF THE
5% BID BOND	, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/	MATERIAL BOND.
( ) MAINTE	NANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR M	AINTENANCE
	NG THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE	: A KEUNTKEMENI
OF THE SUCC	ESSFUL VENDOR.	e ae
l l	******	******
EXHIBIT 12		
AMI CONTRAC	TOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #102	29-0119
100	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	HONS DATE
SIGNATURE		
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP14360

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WEADING, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 08/20/2008 HISTOPHICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY. (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. | THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: ..... THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS **TELEPHONE** DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for REGINGIAL REGI Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14360

5

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ARRENTION OF MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ARRENT ON OR MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ARREST TO 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC.

TERMS OF SALE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FO.B.

06/12/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE 08/20/2008 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER **CUANTITY** UOP LINE THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE FELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP14360

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP	/iA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/2008				- 7004
BID OPENING DATE: 08/2	0/2008	BID OPE	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEMNU	WBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
CONTRACTOR	WILL MAINTAIN THE PR	OJECT TO	THE CONDITIONS	THE PARTY OF THE P
EXISTING A	T THE DATE OF THE ACC	EPTANCE OF	F THE WORK.	
ANY FAILUR	ES DUE TO THE NEGLIGE	NCE OR WOL	RKMANSHIP OF	
CONTRACTOR	IN ANY OF THE WORK	HAT DEVEL	OPS DURING THE	
	PERIOD SHALL BE CORRE	CTED BY TI	HE CONTRACTOR	
AT ITS EXP	'ENSE.			_
(0	THE ONE-YEAR GUARA	NTEE PERIO	OD SHALL NOT BE	
CONSTRUED	AS BEING AN EXTENSION	OF THE PI	EKFURMANUE LIME	
	OR WORK UNDER THE CO		ETATION MAV DE	
	)) GUARANTEES CONCERNICATION OF THE TECHNICATION OF THE TECHNICATI	LING REVEG	CATION MAI DE	
CONTAINED		ir steriti	CATIONS	
CONTAINED	HEKETH.	*****		
(3) TERMI	NATION:	3.00		
(3)	) THIS CONTRACT MAY	BE CANCELLI	ED IN WHOLE OR	
IN PART IN	WRITING BY THE DIREC	CTOR OF PU	RCHASING,	
WITHOUT PR	EJUDICE TO ANY OTHER	RIGHT OR I	REMEDY IT MAY	
HAVE, PROV	IDED THAT THE CONTRAC	CTOR IS GI	VEN NOT LESS	
THAN THIRT	TY CALENDAR DAYS WRIT	TEN NOTICE	, (DELIVERED B'	<b>/</b>
CERTIFIED	MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT	REQUESTED	) OF INTENT	
TO TERMINA	ATE.	***************************************		
(4) IT SI	HALL BE THE RESPONSIB	LITY OF T	HE SUCCESSFUL	
VENDOR TO:				
	A) DBTAIN ALL NECESSA	ARY DIVISI	ON OF HIGHWAYS	
PERMITS FO	OR ALL TRANSPORTATION	OF EQUIPM	ENT AND	
I	TO AND FROM THE JOB : 3) OBTAIN ANY AND AL	SIIE.	CONCEDUCTION	
	B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALI Related Job Permits		CONSTRUCTION	
		•		
(5) TECHN	VICAL SPECIFICATIONS:			
A1	L WORK UNDER THIS CO	TRACT SHA	LL BE IN	
ACCORDANCE	WITH THE SPECIFICAT	LUNS PREPA	KED FUK THE	
1	ION OF THE RAGLAND WA	IER STURAG	EIANN	
PROJECT.	PECS ARE INCORPORATED	HEDE TALE	V REFERENCE	
PLANS & SI	PEUS ARE INCURFURATED	DEVE TH D	)	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR			
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	.1	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14360

⊗ PAGE⊗

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ØН-0 Т

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTED TI	FIMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/2008	1222		THE O	- 70DM
[4400000000000000000000000000000000000	/2008			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UCP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
AND ALL PRO	VISIONS, CL	AUSES AND CONDITIO	ONS THEREIN ARE	
MADE PROPER	LY A PART D	F THIS CONTRACT, A	AND CONSISTS OF	
13 DRAWINGS	AS PREPARE	D BY THRASHER ENVI	CRONMENTAL.	
(6) PAYMEN	TS AND COMP	LETION:	DED AN	
		SHALL FURNISH TO		
		E REQUESTED. THE	FORM INCLUDED	
THE SPEC	TETCATIONS	SHALL BE USED FOR		
OF PAYMENT.	IT IS THE	DEP'S INTENT THAT	THE PAYMENT TO	
THE CONTRAC	TOR BE MADE	WITHIN 60 DAYS AF	TER RECEIPT OF	
APPLICATION	FOR PAYMEN	Τ.		
(7) APPLIC	ATION FOR P	ARTIAL PAYMENT:	TO DECTO CUBETY	
		MAY, ON A PERIODI SED ON THE AMOUNT		
		OF THE SUBMITTAL.		
		INED FROM THE ACTU		
WORK COMPLE	TED IF BASE	D UPON UNIT MEASUR	RES OR THE	
		ASED UPON A LUMP S		
BANKRUPTCY:	IN THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/CON	NTRACTOR FILES	
FOR BANKRUP	TCY PROTECT	IDN, THIS CONTRACT	I IS	
		VOID, AND IS TERM	MINAIED WITHOUT	
FURTHER ORD	EK.		•	
REV. 9/98				
PREFERENCE	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL PRO	DDUCTS	
		IZED BY THE DIRECT		
PURCHAS	ING DIVISIO	N PURSUANT TO SUBSUSE OR SUPPLY STEE	SECITON & BELOW,	
A CTATE	CONTRACT P	ROJECT OTHER THAN	THOSE STEEL	
PRODUCT	S MADE IN T	HE UNITED STATES.	AS USED IN	
	NTRACT,			
		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	Tions	
SIGNATURE	DEE 86	TELEPHONE	DATE	
	Iit			
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP14360

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

06/12/2	100000000000000000000000000000000000000				
BID OPENING DATE:	************	08/20/2008			:30PM
LINE	IAUD	NTITY USP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPAICE	AMQUAT
	Α.	CONSTRUCTION OF OR OTHER IM STRUCTURE, INC OR HIGHWAYS, O OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST SOLICITED ON O	T PROJECT" MEANS F, OR ANY ADDITIO PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT L R THE INSTALLATIO VENTILATING PLANT THE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A CO VIRGINIA FOR WHICK R AFTER JUNE 6, 2	ON TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR IMITED TO, ROADS ON OF ANY HEATINGS OR OTHER DESCRIPTION OF THE CHARLES FOR CHARLES FOR CHARLES WERE 2001.	
	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGET OTHERWISE SIMILAR COMBINATION OF T S, FROM STEEL MAD OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	O, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	c.	AMERICA AND IN	MEANS THE UNITE CLUDES ALL TERRIT BJECT TO THE JURI	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
2	WR	E DIRECTOR OF THE ITING, AUTHORIZE ODUCTS IF:	E PURCHASING DEPA THE USE OF FORE	ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	Α,	EXCEED ONE TENTOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR TOTAL COST IS THE VALUE OF TOTAL COST OF THE VALUE OF TOTAL COST OF THE VALUE OF TOTAL COST OF THE VALUE	ACH CONTRACT ITEM ITH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOUS (\$2,500.00), WHE PURPOSES OF THE PURPOSES OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	( .1%) OF THE JSAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
SIGNATURE		SEE'RE	VERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE		IFEIN		ADDRESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
) <del></del>				AUUHESS CHARGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14360

PAGE

FREIGHTTERINS

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

FOB

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE 08/20/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP QUANTITY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Quotation

DEP14360

10

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC.

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS

address correspondence to a dention of the second of the s

06/12/2	2008		***********					200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
BID OPENING DATE:		08/20/	2008	rosson rescuedada d		BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	UTY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNI	IMBER	U	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
								***************************************	
1	PRODUC	TS. T	F THE	роме	STIC ALU	MINUM. G	LASS OR	STEEL	
								STANTIAL	
I	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	Α", A	S DEFINE	D BY THE	UNITED	STATES	
Ì	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	DR, F	OREIGN P	RODUCTS	MAY BE	SUPPLIED	1
					CTS ARE		ORE HIG	HER IN	
ı	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PR	DDUCTS.			
		TOD TO	TUE	A LI A D TI	OF A CO	NTDACT II	NDED TH	E AROVE	
	LF, FK	TUNG.	THE S	PENDI	NE DEETC	FR OF TH	F SPEND	ING UNIT	1
					EXISTS A				
								ND LOWER	
}	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID FO	R DOMEST	IC PRODU	CTS, TH	E SPENDI	1
					WRITING				
								PRODUCTS	> ·
					ATE IN T			Y ARE	
	SUPPLY	TMG LA	KETON	ALUM	INUM, GL	ASS UK S	IEEL.		
			<b> </b>						
	REV. 3	/88							
		,							
	EXHIBI	T 9							1
} ·			j i	CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF CONS	TRUCTION	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA						
	THE AD	CUTTEC	T/FNC	TNEED	AND/OR	AGENCY S	 Haii be	REQUIRE	<b>)</b>
					ING SCHE				
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA F	OR STATE	AGENCI	ES:	
			1						
								ADDENDU	4
								DRAWINGS	
					THE PRO			ENDUM AND	
		HALL B SING D			D TO THE			SHALL ALS	sn
	CEND A	CUDA PIMA D	UE TH		ENDUM TO				w 46
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.	,	1		
							<u> </u>		
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NUBIONS	<b>İDA</b> T	£
TITLE		FI	EIN		*		Al	DDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14360

PAGE....

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

SIT-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/2008				to at an to
19900275555555555555555555555555555555555	0/2008			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEMNUNBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
(2) THE E	UYER SHALL SEND T	HE ADDENDUM T	O ALL	
	PARTIES AND, IF			
	TE. ANY ADDENDUM			
1	IN FOURTEEN (14)	DAYS PRIOR TO	THE BID	
OPENING DA	TE.		•	
	DDENDA SHOULD BE	EDDMALLY ACKN	INGIENCEN RV ALI	
(3) ALL A	ID SUBMITTED TO TH	F STATE PURCH	ASTNG DIVISION	
	ATE AUDITOR'S OFF		E RULES AND	
	IS THAT APPLY TO T			
SHALL ALSO	I APPLY TO AN ADDE	NDUM DOCUMENT	. THE ONLY	
EXCEPTION	MAY BE FOR AN ADD	ENDUM THAT IS	ISSUED FOR THE	•
1 1	ISE OF CHANGING A	BID OPENING T	IME AND/OR	
DATE.				,
REV. 11/96				
,				
EXHIBIT 10				
			n===1/7/6	
		EQUISITION NO	).: .DEP14360	
ADDENDUM A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT			
			•	
I HEREBY A	CKNOWLEDGE RECEIP	T OF THE FOLL	OWING CHECKED	
	) AND HAVE MADE T			
PROPOSAL,	PLANS AND/OR SPEC	IFICATION, ET	·c.	
ADDENDIN	10 10.			
ADDENDUM I	0.53:			
NO. 1	1.7/14/98			
	10/0/00			
NO. 2	3/12/00	de anti-		
		į		
NO. 3				
,	SEE REVERSE SI	E FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS IDATE	
SIGNATURE		IELEPHONE	PAIE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



WELDING, INC

### Request for PEGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14360

	AD	oressieciae	esembene	ERIO ANTENI	ONOF
H	UCK	BOWMAN			
n	/- E	20-2157			

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

06/12/	, a de la desta de la constanción y de	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIPVIA			O B	FREIGHTTEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	600000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/20/	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE				OPENING	(60,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	LIGP 7	AT IO	ITEM NUMBI	∃ <b>P</b>	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 4	* • • • •	• •	mil-erm t-erm		-			
	NO. 5		• •						
	I UNDE Addend	RSTAND	THAT F May be	AILURE Cause	TO CONI	ECTION SI	HE RECEI OF BIDS GNATURE	wel	
						CO BA	MPANY 27/6 TE	) L	•
a de de la companya d	REV. I	1/96							
				NOTICE					
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST B	E SUBM	ITTED T	0:			
Market man and a state of the s	F	URCHAS	ING DIV		STRATIO	N			
	2		} I		ET, EAS 5-0130	T			
	THE BI	D SHOU	OR THE	BID M	IS INFO AY NOT	BE CON	SIDERED	E FACE OF	
SIGNATURE	11/1	) ( ā	wel	Pengrense		1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	1 346-0	0763 DATI	8/27/08
TITLE	res	F	EIN SS	033	516		ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESE	ONDING	TO RFQ, IN	SERT NA	ME AND A	DDRESS	IN SPACE A	BOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



ANGERRA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

SISONUMBER DEP14360

13

ADDRESSIOSISSESPONDENCESIOMSISMIONIONOS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE WELDING, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINT	250,000,000,000,000,000	STER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F	O.B	FAEIGHT TERMS
06/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		08/20/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTTY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:			CB-	23				
	RFQ. N	0.:		DEP	14360				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	08/	20/2008				No. of Contraction of
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:3	0 PM				
Ì	TO CON	TART V	NU DE	CADDI	umber in ng your i	TT.	1		
	CONTAC -	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	304	EARLY):	aswe	ell	
	mari-maria-dela della								
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP14	360 ***	*** TOTAL:	: \$416,83000
SIGNATURE	777	Can		SEE/RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		NOTIONS 346- (	DATE	2/20/00
1 6	0.0	· Class	EIN						S TØ BE NØTED ABOVE
W	765 IEN RESP	ONDING	ر د TO RFC	・ NSEF	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE A	DRESS CHANGES ABOVE LABELI	ED 'VENDOR'

### RAGLAND WATER STORAGE TANK

Requisition #

**DEP14360** 

Contractor's Bid Sheet

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUAINTITT			
1.0	Lump Sum	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	\$ 8,000 00
2.0	Lump Sum	Videotaping of Project Area	LS	\$ 2,00000
3.0	Lump Sum	Erosion & Sediment Control	LS	\$ 4,00000
4.0	Lump Sum	53,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank (Including Foundation)	LS	\$ 125,000 00
.,,		53,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank Site Grading & Preparation (Including		2 - 2000
5.0	Lump Sum	site stone & filter fabric)	LS	8 23,000 -
6.0	Lump Sum	Tank Access Road Grading & Preparation (Including stone, filter fabric & necessary drainage structures)	LS	\$ 25,000°° \$ 25,000°°
0.0	Tunb onn	53,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank Valve Vault (Including piping &		
7.0	Lump Sum	valves) ·	LS	\$ 20,000=
8.0	10 LF	6" PVC C-900 CL-150 Water Line	3500	\$ 3500
9.0	Lump Sum	Electrical Service	LS	\$ 8,000°°
10.0	260 LF	Chain Link Fencing (Including (2) 6' Swing Gates) for 53,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank	4800	s 12,480°
11.0	250 LF	Chain Link Fencing (Including (2) 6' Swing Gates) for 130,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank	4800	\$ 12 00000
11.0	200	Demolition, Removal, & Replacement of Existing 125,000 Gallon Welded		
1		Steel Water Storage Tank, with a new 130,000 gallon water storage tank		
		on existing foundatin. (Including installation of a Temporary 10,000		1750000
12.0	Lump Sum	Gallon Water Storage tank).	LS	\$ 175,000°
		and the second s		
<b>*************************************</b>		TOTAL Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand		\$ 416,830°

EIGHT Hundred Thirty Dollars -

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Contractor Name: WELDING, INC. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0335/67  Address: 1712 Pennsylvania fue City: Charles for State: WV Zip Code: 25302Phone: 304346-0765  Fax No.: 201343-5498E-mail address: 420 folioging Penflugger
Address: 1712 Fennsylvan 14 1000 25707 Phone: 304.34/0-0763
City: Chartes for State: UV LIP Code: 203021 Holls.
Fax No.: 301 343-5498 E-mail address: weldingine eaft. 1et
Part B: Legal Structure
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Bruce (aswel , have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form.  Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 8/27/08 Signature June Court See Trea.
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a  In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a

copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free,

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

From: Linda Keene



[Print] [Close]

From: "Linda Keene" < lkeene@osmre.gov>

To: <weldinginc@att.net>
Subject: FW: OFT Report by Entity

Date: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 1:54:38 PM

Your requested report.

Linda Keene **Program Analyst** OSM/AVS phone 859-260-3935 fax 859-260-8418

From: avs.reporting@osmre.gov [mailto:avs.reporting@osmre.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 2:02 PM

To: Linda Keene

Subject: OFT Report by Entity

AVSOFT Report by II All OFT's where the s *Entity is 149510 We	selected entity is	listed in the OF	Т		8/26/2008 2:01:41 PM Linda Keene
Parent	Description	Ownership	SubEntity	Percentage	BeginDate EndDate
149510 Welding Inc	Shareholder	Is Owned By	152011 Larry D Caswell	33%	06/01/1975
149510 Welding Inc	Vice President	Vice President	152011 Larry D Caswell		06/01/1975
149510 Welding Inc	Shareholder	Is Owned By	152012 Michael D Caswell	33%	06/01/1974
149510 Welding Inc	Vice President	Vice President	152012 Michael D Caswell		06/01/1974
149510 Welding Inc	President	President	152013 W O Caswell		07/01/1947
149510 Welding Inc	Shareholder	Is Owned By	152013 W O Caswell	1%	06/01/1974
149510 Welding Inc	Secretary	Secretary	152014 Bruce Caswell		06/01/1976
149510 Welding Inc	Shareholder	Is Owned By	152014 Bruce Caswell	33%	06/01/1976
149510 Welding Inc	Treasurer	Treasurer	152014 Bruce Caswell		06/01/1976

149510 Welding Inc	Owner	Is Owned By	152014 Bruce Caswell	30%	03/19/2002 12/31/2003
149510 Welding Inc	Owner	Is Owned By	152013 W O Caswell	10%	03/19/2002 12/31/2003
149510 Welding Inc	Owner	Is Owned By	152012 Michael D Caswell	30%	03/19/2002 12/31/2003
149510 Welding Inc	Owner	Is Owned By	152011 Larry D Caswell	30%	06/01/1978 12/31/2003

Date: 12-Jul-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :13:46:13 Page: 1

(149510) WELDING INC

The Aug 1			Tot	al Number:	12
Entity ID	Name	Desc Code		End Date	Pot. Hold Own. Code
152014 152014 152014 152011 152012 152013	CASWELL, LARRY CASWELL, MIKE CASWELL, W O CASWELL, BRUCE CASWELL, BRUCE CASWELL, BRUCE CASWELL, BRUCE CASWELL, LARRY CASWELL, MIKE CASWELL, W O	OWN	19-Mar-2002		33% 33% 1% 33% 30% 30% 10% 30%

Part D.

Contractor Name: WEADING, INC

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- · All Directors;
- · All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Bruce Caswell Address 103 PLACID Dr. Ending Date Charles Lon, WV	Position/Title Sec/Trea. Telephone # 304 346-0763 33% of Ownership Begin Date: 1/1/2004
Name Larry Caswell 2530; Address P.O. Box Good Charleston WV 25362	Position/Title V-Mes
Name Address  P. O. Box 6007  Chas, WV 25362  Begin Date: 11/2004	Position/Title Shock Holder Telephone # 304 346-0163 33% of Ownership Ending Date:
Name W.O. Caswell Address 340 Tears Lane Hurricane, WV Ending Da	Position/Title President Telephone # 304 346-0763  % of Ownership Begin Date:  ///2007

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S18, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	<sub>d,</sub> Welding, Inc.
	of P. O. Box 6007	Charleston, WV 25362	as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
America	of 1 Tower Sq., 5PB	Hartford, CT a corporation	n organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Conne	ecticut with its principal of	fice in the City of Hartford	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	anal sum of Five Percent of the total amour	nt bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
			administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		-	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departm DEP1	nent of Administration a certain 4360: Ragland Water	n bid or proposal, attached hereto and r er Storage Tank	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Ragla	and, Mingo County, \	NV	
***************************************			
	NOW THEREFORE,		
agreem	and shall furnish any other bor	oted and the Principal shall enter into a ads and insurance required by the bid or a of said bid, then this obligation shall be	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached r proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force ar	nd effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this oblig	stood and agreed that the liability of the	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	The Surety, for the value recognized or affected by any exter ctice of any such extension.	eived, hereby stipulates and agrees tha ision of the time within which the Oblige	it the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereunto set th	eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	•	•	to be signed by their proper officers, this
<u>27th</u>	_day of _ August	, 20 <u>08</u> .	
Principa	il Corporate Seal		Welding, Inc.
•	•		(Name of Principal)
			By W. C. Caurel
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			fresident
			(Title)
Suratu (	Corporate Seal	Tr	avelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Oneth (	oniporate odd:		(Name of Surety)
			MITTAN
			/ ///////\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

**Farmington Casualty Company** Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Certificate No. 002461885

Attorney-In Fact No. 218346 KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, of the City of \_\_\_\_Charleston\_ \_, State of\_ West Virginia each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 23rd IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this June 2008 **Farmington Casualty Company** St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. 2008, before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself On this the day of to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

day of

2008

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

RFQ No. DEP 14360

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

018

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	WELDING, LNC.			
Authorized Signature:	W.D. Cowell	Date:	8/27/08	
<del>"</del>	J. A. H. HAND			
Durchaelon Affidavit (Revise	d 06/45/07)		f f	



V ENDOOR RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WENDING, INC.

### Request for Quotation

DEP14360

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENSION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

a I

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-2157

304 304-9

25304

DATEPRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	E W	SI-	HP VIA			ОВ		S S FAE	GHT TERMS
07/14/		AB /AB /	227713				2 (15 (	OPENING	יויד אודידי:		:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE: LINE	QUAI	08/20/ mrv	UOP	CAT NO		NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE			AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	* ADD	ENDUM N	10. 1	****	*****	****	****	٠.	
	PROJEC	TO R	EVISE	THE	E RAGLA DIRECTI BID MEE	ONS T	O TH	E 07/07	/08			•
	RT. 11 OF WV- TO NAU	98, TU	RN RI WV-5 WATE	GHT C 3, VE R TRE	OWS: F NTO WV- ER LEFT ATMENT	65. I	TA DSS	HE INTE TRACKS	RSECT TO GE	ION		
	BID OF 08/20/	PENING 08 AT	DATE 1:30	AND I	IME REM	MAIN U	ИСНА	NGED AT	•			,
	****	*****	****	** NC	OTHER	CHANG	es *	****	****	****	. :	
										· • •	:	
							,					:
0001	CONST	1 RUCTION	JB OF W	ATERI	968-96 INE STO	ORAGE	TANK				3 4/1	68300
					VERSE SIDE F			(Piptatanis				
SIGNATURE //				A PER PER	VEHSE SIZET	TCLCOL	LINE.	346-	071-	7 DATE	0/	2-1/00
TITLE S	<u></u>	Coll	EIN	-	<del></del>		507				TO BE NO	OTED ABOVE
	S. IEN RESE	ONDING	TO RFC	S -O. NSEF	33 57 RT NAME A	ND ADDI	RESS					

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Falls to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Request 101
Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WELDING, INC.

### Request for

REQ NUMBER DEP14360

1

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE MOLATIENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN

B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

6 H P T O OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PHIN 08/12/	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SI	IIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/27/:	2008			BTD	OPENING	TIME		:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	GAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER		VIT PRICE		AMQUNT
	*****	****	****	* ADD	ENDUM NO	). 2 ****	*****	****	***	
						ND WATER -BID SIGN				
						/17/08 ME				
	BID OPI					EXTENDED	FROM 0	8/20/08		
	*****	*****	****	+** N(	OTHER	CHANGES	*****	*****	***	
The state of the s										
74 mm										
·										
										-
			]							
						•				
001		1	B		68-96					7416,83000
	CONSTRU	CTION	OF W	TERL	NE STOR	AGE TANK			<del>-</del>	
						•				
SIGNATURE ()	0,0	ayer	H.	SEEREV	erse side fo	TELEPHONE  TELEPHONE  30 4	noitions <i>346-0</i> 7	163	DATE	8/27/08
TITLE Fres	olen	FE	IN 55	-03:	3516		1		NGES	TO BENOTED ABOVE
/ WH	EN RESPO	ONDING 1	O RFQ.	INSER'	NAME AN	D ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDOR'

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### **Pre-Bid Conference** SIGN IN SHEET (Please Print)

Project Name:	Ragiand Water Storage Tank Project						
Request for Quotation No.:	DEP14360	Date: 07/17/08					
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers					
1. JIM WARY MIO ATLANDIC STORAGE SEPSTEUS	1551 ROBILSON ROM WASHINGTON C.H, MASHU						
2. SB Het ling	4.0. Box 98.	T: 304-235-224 OF: 235-8115					
3. Angela Chestrut WYBEP/AML	Charleston, WV 2530.						
4. Danielle Whited :	401 57th st Charleston, W2530t	T: <u>304-926-d499</u> x1752 F:					
5. Daye Bosc WYDGP/AMI	Us loo Dr. One Hill	T: 465-1911 F:					
6. RANDAU PACK WUDER/AML	116 INDUSTRIAL De.	T: <u>465-1911</u> F:					
7. BRUD DUFFIELD WYDEP/AML	116 INDUS. DR.	T: <u>465-1911</u> F:					
8. LARRY CADWELL INELDING INC.	P.O. BOX 600 7 CHARLESTON WUZZ	T: <u>346-0763</u> 362 F: <u>343 5498</u>					
9. Jonathan Carpenter Throster Engineering	300 Association Drive Charleston, WV 25311	t: <u>304-343-7601</u> F: <u>304-343-7604</u>					
10.		T: F:					

### Ragland Water Tank Project PBC

Reg# 14360

07/17/2008

#### Questions:

- 1. Who do we need to submit questions to at Purchasing?
  A: Chuck Bowman is the buyer.
- 2. How do we get the old tank off of the existing site?

  A: Stockpile next to the site, and the PSD will haul away.
- Which contract encompasses the telemetry?
   A: Contract #1 the Waterline Extension Project.
- What size temporary tank is needed?
   A: 10,000 gallon.
- Will telemetry need to be installed on the temporary tank?A: It doesn't have to be. PSD will work with the contractor on that issue.
- 6. Are both sites accessible by vehicle?A: Yes.
- 7. Will there be a bid item for allocation of power?

  A: The utility allocation/relocation will be the responsibility of the contractor.

  The contractor will submit an estimate, with no markup, to WVDEP to approve before the work can begin, then WVDEP will pay the contractor for the cost of the utility work.

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

# CONTRACT #2 - RAGLAND 53,000 GALLON WATER STORAGE TANK, AND THE DEMOLITION AND REPLACEMENT OF AN EXISTING STEEL WELDED 125,000 GALLON WATER STORAGE TANK WITH A NEW 130,000 GALLON WATER STORAGE TANK ON EXISTING FOUNDATION

### MINGO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

### **DEP NO. 13258**

Item	Quantity	Description with	Unit Price	Total Price
1	l LS	Mobilization/Demobilization  EIGHT Thousand Dollars  Cents	8,00000	8,0000
2	1 LS	Videotaping of Project Area  Two Thousand Dollars  Cents	2,00000	2,0000
3	1 LS	Erosion and Sediment Control  Four Thousand Dollars  Cents	4,0000	4,00000
4	LS Owe A	53,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank (Including Foundation)  Molved Twent, Five Thousand Dollars Cents	125,000 00	125,00000
5	1 Ls Twent	53,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank Sit Grading and Preparation (Including site Storage Tank Sit and Filter Fabric)  Here Theysawe Dollars  Cents		25,000 00
6	1 LS Twen	Tank Access Road Grading and Preparatio (Including Stone, Filter Fabric, and Necessar Prainage Structures) Five ThousauBollars Cents		25,000°°
7	LS Tu	53,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank Valv Vault (Including Piping and Valves) Pent Thousand Dollars  Cents	20,000°°	20,000°°

9 1 Electrical Service LS  EIGHT Thursand Dollars Cents 8,000 9 8	35000
LS  EIGHT Thursand Dollars Cents  Conts  Chain Link Fencing (Including (2) 6' Swing	00000
Cents 8,000 8  Chain Link Fencing (Including (2) 6' Swing	00000
Chant Park Leticitie (Highlian (X) P. Smina	000
LF Gates) for 53,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank  FORTY EIGHT Dollars	
	18000
11 250 Chain Link Fencing (Including (2) 6' Swing LF Gates) for 130,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank	
Entre Escure	,00000
12 l Demolition, Removal, and Replacement of LS Existing 125,000 Gallon Welded Steel Water Storage Tank, with a new 130,000 gallon water storage tank on existing foundation.	
One Hudred Sevent Fubiliars  (Including installation of a Temporary 10,000  Gallon Water Storage tank)  Thousand	
TOTAL BID Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand FIGHT Hundred	5,000 -
TOTAL BID Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand EIGHT Hundre	D. This L
(5 4/6,83000 Dollars	2 1811107

Amounts are to be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words will govern.)

NOTE: The Contractor's Unit Prices shall include purchase and installation, complete in place, per Bid item in accordance with the detailed Specifications. Bids shall include 6% WV Sales tax, and all other applicable taxes and fees.

### METHOD OF AWARD

If at the time this contract is to be awarded, the lowest base Bid submitted by a qualified, responsible Bidder does not exceed the amount of funds then estimated by the Owner, as available to finance the Contract, the construction Contract will be awarded. If such Bids exceed such amount, the Owner may reject all Bids.

Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.



## **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

### West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV002219

### **Classification:**

ELECTRICAL GENERAL BUILDING GENERAL ENGINEERING HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PIPING PLUMBING SPECIALTY

> WELDING INC PO BOX 6007 CHARLESTON, WV 25362

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

AUGUST 23, 2008

AUGUST 23, 2009

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.